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205.19. Posting: of notices. Except in any city of
the first class having a population of not more than 150,000,
one notice shall be posted at least 15 days before the time
of holding any general or primary election in each district by
the several town, village and city clerks stating the hours
during which the polls will be open and the officers to be
nominated or elected, as the case may be. No failure to give
such notice shall invalidate a general election.

Approved March 30,1957.

CHAPTER 254—H. F. No. 761
An act relating to the powers of town boards; amending

Minnesota Statutes 1958, Section 866.01 as amended.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 366.01, as
amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 518, is amended to read:

366.01. Powers. The supervisors of each town shall
constitute a board to be designated "The Town Board of —

," and any two shall constitute a quorum except
when otherwise provided. The supervisors shall have charge
of all the affairs of the town not by law committed to other
officers. They shall draw orders on the treasurer for the dis-
bursement of money to pay the town expenses, and for all
money raised by the town to be disbursed for any other
purpose. They may pay the premium upon the bond of the
town treasurer where the surety is a corporation authorized
by law to be surety. They may prohibit or license and regu-
late the keeping of billiard, pool, and pigeon-hole tables, games
of amusement, games of skill, juke boxes, roller skating rinks,
bowling alleys, circuses, shows, theatrical performances, and
the sale of fireworks, and may license and regulate public
dancing places, fix the price and time of continuance of such
license, and, when in their opinion the public interest requires
it, revoke the same. They may license the sale of soft drinks
and soft drink vending machines and may fix the price and
duration of such licenses and when in their opinion the public
interest requires it, revoke the same. They may appropriate
out of the general fund of the town and draw orders on the
treasurer for the disbursement of money to pay the annual
dues in the Minnesota unit of the national association of town-
ship officers and the actual and necessary expenses of such
delegates as the town board may designate to attend meetings
of such association. The aggregate amount for such purposes
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so expended by any such town in any one year shall not exceed
the sum of $50. They may select and designate a bank as the
depository of town money for a time not extending beyond
their official term, on the execution by such bank of a sufficient
bond to the town, in double the sum deposited, to be approved
by the board and filed in the office of the town clerk, and
thereupon may require the treasurer to deposit all or any
part of the town money in such bank. Such designation shall
be in writing, and set forth all the terms and conditions upon
which the deposits are made, be signed by the chairman and
clerk, and filed with the clerk. The town treasurer shall not
be liable for the loss of money while so deposited, and all
interest thereon shall belong to the town.

Approved March 30, 1957.

CHAPTER 255—H. F, No. 1208
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the municipal court of the city of
Duluth; amending Laws 1923, Chapter 238, Section 6, as
amended; and Section 21.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1923, Chapter 238, Section 6, as
amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 300, Section 2, and Laws
1955, Chapter 200, Section 2, is amended to read:

Sec. 6. Judges; term, election. Subdivision 1. There
shall be two judges of said municipal court, the term of office
of each of which is six years. On the first Tuesday in April,
1957, and every six years thereafter, two judges of said court
shall be elected. Each judge shall assume the duties of the
office for which he is elected on the second Monday next suc-
ceeding his election at 12 o'clock noon.

Subd. 2. After the first Tuesday in April, 1957, when
the judges of the court are to be nominated or elected at a
city election, the notice of election shall state the name of each
judge whose successor is to be nominated or elected. The
official ballot shall contain the names of all candidates for
each such office and the number of candidates for whom an
elector may vote, and designate each candidacy as "For the
office of Judge of the Municipal Court of the City of Duluth
to which (Name of Judge) was elected for a regular term" or
"For the office of Judge of the Municipal Court of the City of


